

No. 06-666

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
KENTUCKY AND FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
CABINET OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,
Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE W. DAVIS AND CATHERINE V. DAVIS,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Kentucky Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF THE GOVERNMENT FINANCE
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
GOVERNORS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
LEAGUE OF CITIES, NATIONAL CONFERENCE
OF STATE LEGISLATURES, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, COUNCIL OF
STATE GOVERNMENTS, U.S. CONFERENCE
OF MAYORS, INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, AND INTERNATIONAL
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

RICHARD RUDA*
Chief Counsel
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL CENTER
444 North Capitol Street, N.W.
Suite 309
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4850

* Counsel of Record for the
Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. STATE GOVERNMENTS HAVE REASON- ABLY RELIED ON THE CONSTITUTION- ALITY OF TAX EXEMPTIONS LIKE KENTUCKY’S, AND CONGRESS IS IN THE BEST POSITION TO ALTER THE STATUS QUO	3
A. Longstanding Historical Practice Supports the Constitutionality of State Tax Exemp- tions for Interest Paid on In-State Munic- ipal Bonds.....	4
B. A Judicial Declaration that Kentucky’s Tax Exemption Is Unconstitutional Would Disrupt the States’ Substantial Reliance Interests.....	8
C. If a Change in the State Tax Treatment of Municipal Bond Interest Is Desirable, Congress Is in the Best Position to Make that Change.....	12
II. UNDER <i>UNITED HAULERS</i> , KENTUCKY’S TAX EXEMPTION FOR INTEREST EARNED ON IN-STATE MUNICIPAL BONDS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. A State Tax Exemption for Interest Earned on Bonds Issued by the Taxing State and Its Political Subdivisions Does Not Discriminate Against Interstate Commerce	16
B. Kentucky’s Tax Exemption Does Not Impose a “Clearly Excessive” Burden on Interstate Commerce.....	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Atkin v. Kansas</i> , 191 U.S. 207 (1903)	25
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal.</i> , 512 U. S. 298 (1994)	7
<i>Bode v. Barrett</i> , 344 U.S. 583 (1953).....	22
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U. S. 573 (1986).....	19-20
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	16
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	5
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	23
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U. S. 609 (1981)	6-7, 13
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U. S. 274 (1977).....	23
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	26-27
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U. S. 278 (1997).....	7, 23
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U. S. 252, 259-260 (1989).....	23
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	19
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dept. of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	9, 9-10
<i>Itel Containers Int'l Corp. v. Huddleston</i> , 507 U. S. 60 (1993)	23
<i>Joseph v. Carter & Weekes Stevedoring Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 422 (1947), overruled on other grounds, <i>Department of Revenue of Wash. v. Associa- tion of Wash. Stevedoring Cos.</i> , 435 U. S. 734 (1978).....	7
<i>Kassel v. Consolidated Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	7
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....	8, 10
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978).....	5, 12-13
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Department of Revenue of Ill.</i> , 386 U. S. 753 (1967)	14
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm. v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U. S. 175 (1995)	23
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	3, 23, 26, 27
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U. S. 408 (1946).....	5
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	5, 14, 15
<i>Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice</i> , 434 U.S. 429 (1978).....	26
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980).....	25
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	7
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	21
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 498 U. S. 358 (1991)	23
<i>United Haulers Assn., Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1786 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	7
 Statutes	
Ind. Code Ann. § 6–3–1–3.5.....	5
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §141.010(9).....	19
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §141.010(10)(c).....	19
1919 N.Y. Laws 1641.....	5
1921 N.C. Sess. Laws 207.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
1926 Va. Acts 961	5
Pub. L. No. 108–435, 118 Stat. 2615	6
Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Civil Relief Act of 1940, Act of Oct. 17, 1940, ch. 888, § 514, as amended, 50 App. U.S.C. §571	6
4 U.S.C. §114	6
15 U.S.C. §78bb(d).....	6
15 U.S.C. §381	5
15 U.S.C. §391	6
26 U.S.C. §141	18
29 U.S.C. §1144(a).....	6
49 U.S.C. §11501	6
49 U.S.C. §14502(b).....	6
49 U.S.C. §14505	6
49 U.S.C. §40116(b).....	6
49 U.S.C. §40116(c).....	6
49 U.S.C §40116(d)(2)(A).....	6
 Other Authorities	
C. Belmonte, <i>Tax-Exempt Bonds, 1996–2002</i> (SOI Bulletin Summer 2005).....	18, 19
Cole et al., <i>The Capitalization of the State Tax Exemption Benefit in Municipal Bond Yields</i> , 7 J. Financial & Strategic Decisions 67 (1994)....	18
D. Denison et al., <i>Davis v. Department of Revenue of Kentucky: A Preliminary Impact Assessment</i> , IFIR Working Paper No. 2007–03 (2007).....	10, 11
T. DeSue, <i>Ky. Ruling Would Lift Tax on Out-of- State Bonds</i> , Bond Buyer, Jan. 10, 2006, at 1....	8
J. Hellerstein & W. Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> (2007).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
W. Hellerstein & D. Coenen, <i>Commerce Clause Restraints on State Business Development Incentives</i> , 81 Cornell L. Rev. 789 (1996)	10
T. Herman, <i>Justices to Hear Muni-Bond Case—Kentucky Tax Fight Over Exemptions Affects Many States</i> , Wall St. J., May 22, 2007, at D3..	21
J. Mysak, <i>Trash-Hauler Case Muddies Water for Municipal Market</i> , Bloomberg, May 9, 2007	25
Public Finance Network, <i>Tax-Exempt Financing: A Primer</i> (rev. ed., n.d.).....	18
J. W. Temel, <i>The Fundamentals of Municipal Bonds</i> (5th ed. 2001).....	18, 21
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Statistical Abstract of the United States: 2007</i>	21
